
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 26 MARCH 2015 

TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor R Beeching (Chairman). 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, E Buckmaster, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, G Cutting, Mrs D Hone, J Jones, M McMullen 
(Vice-Chairman), P Ruffles, J Taylor, A Warman and B Wrangles. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews and K Warnell. 
Liberal Democrat Group:  
Independent Group: Councillor M Newman. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as def
[...]
e any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest.  
 

4. Minutes – 20 November 2014  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Thursday 20 November 2014 (Previously circulated as part of the 
Council Minute book for 17 December 2014).  
 

5. Licensing Sub-Committee – 23 January and 12 February 2015 
(Pages 7 – 14). 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–Committee 
held on: 
 
23 January 2015 
12 February 2015  
 

6. Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 15 – 44). 
 

7. Consideration of Public Fundraising Associations (PFRA) Response to 
Suggested Amendments to Draft Site Management Agreement 
(Pages 45 – 60). 

 

8. Licensing Activity – Quarter 4 of 2014 (Pages 61 – 68). 
 

9. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 69 – 74). 
 
 
 



 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 23 JANUARY 
2015, AT 2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Jeff Jones (Chairman). 
  Councillors M McMullen and P Ruffles. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Ballam and R Beeching. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Robin Clark - Licensing 

Enforcement and 
Community Safety 
Manager 

  Myles Hancock - Licensing Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
 
18   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 
Councillor M McMullen that Councillor J Jones be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J Jones be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

19   MINUTES – 3 OCTOBER AND 14 OCTOBER 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 3 and 14 October 2014 be confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
20   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 

 The Sub–Committee passed a resolution pursuant to 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended, to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the business referred to in Minute 21 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

 

21   APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE – 
APPLICANT WITH UNSPENT CONVICTIONS – 
APPLICATION NUMBER 026702   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced.  The applicant agreed that 
Councillors P Ballam, R Beeching and a Licensing Officer 
in training could remain in the room as observers. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement and Community Safety 
Manager apologised that paragraph 2.1 of the report 
submitted, incorrectly stated that the application had a 
conviction when this should have read a police caution.  
Members were advised that the application was for a 
private hire driver’s licence and, if approved, the applicant 
could apply for a dual driver’s licence on completion of the 
knowledge test. 
 
The Sub–Committee was advised of the applicant’s 
background leading to him becoming a UK passport 
holder in 2009.  The Licensing Enforcement and 
Community Safety Manager summarised the nature of the 
police caution received by the applicant in 2010. 
 
The applicant provided detailed information regarding the 
circumstances that led to the police caution.  The 
applicant advised that he was of good character and his 
friend confirmed this.  The friend also advised the Sub–
Committee that the applicant respected the law and 
people.   

 

Page 8



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
The friend advised that the applicant’s wife and child were 
in Afghanistan and the criteria to be demonstrated before 
he would be permitted to bring his family to the UK.  The 
applicant explained that he had lost his father, a brother 
and sister in a previous conflict between Afghanistan and 
Russia. 
 
Councillor P Ruffles asked the applicant why the 
completed application form had not made reference to the 
police caution.  The applicant confirmed that his English 
was poor and he had not understood the form and his 
friend had not read the form correctly. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Jones regarding 
the applicant’s previous employment, the applicant 
confirmed that he had worked as a pizza delivery driver in 
London and was currently employed in this capacity in 
Bishop’s Stortford. 
 
In reply to a question from Councillor M McMullen, the 
applicant confirmed that he had received a job offer from 
Associated Taxis in Bishop’s Stortford.  The Licensing 
Enforcement and Community Safety Manager confirmed 
that Associated Taxis had written to Officers confirming 
that a full time job offer had been made to the applicant. 
 
At the conclusion of the representations, the Sub–
Committee withdrew with the Legal Services Manager 
and the Democratic Services Officer to consider the 
evidence. 
 
Following this they returned, and the Chairman 
announced that the Sub–Committee had listened to all 
the comments made and had decided to approve the 
application for a private hire driver’s licence. 
 
The applicant was reminded that he was being trusted to 
be a ‘fit and proper’ person in his dealings with the public 
and he needed to be more careful and understand the 
importance of completing application forms in future. 

Page 9



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED – that for the reasons now detailed, 
the application for a private hire driver’s licence be 
approved. 

 
The meeting closed at 2.40 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 10



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 12 
FEBRUARY 2015, AT 2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Eric Buckmaster (Chairman). 
  Councillors E Bedford and R Beeching. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors J Jones and P Moore. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Robin Clark - Licensing 

Enforcement and 
Community Safety 
Manager 

  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer 

  George Robertson - Legal Services 
Manager 

  Tina Wilson - Business Support 
Manager 

 
22   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor R Beeching and seconded by 
Councillor E Bedford that Councillor E Buckmaster be 
appointed Chairman for the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor E Buckmaster be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 
 
 

 

Page 11



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

23   MINUTES – 12 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on12 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

24   APPLICATIONS BY C AND T GROUP LIMITED FOR A NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE AT 15 MAIDENHEAD STREET, 
HERTFORD SG14 1DW   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised the Sub–
Committee of the details of the application and explained 
that the Police had suggested a number of conditions, the 
detail of which was set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.  
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained that four 
objections to the application had been received, as 
summarised in the report.  He referred to additional 
information from the objectors which had been circulated 
to Members on 9 February 2015.  Members were advise
[...]
aturday 08:00 – 00:00 
Sunday   08:00 – 22:30 

 
The meeting closed at 2.35 pm 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2015  
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

 DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 

 

• To present to members a draft revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act requires the Licensing Authority to 

determine its Licensing Policy and publish every 5 years the 
Statement of Licensing Policy that sets out the principles it applies 
in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  The 
Statement must be published before the Licensing Authority 
carries out any licensing functions under the 2003 Act.  The Act 
also requires that the Statement of Licensing Policy is kept under 
review, and appropriate revisions are made. 

 
1.2 The current policy was determined in January 2014 for a period of 

5 years and so must be re-determined at Full Council by 31 
January 2019 at the latest.  

 
1.3 However, the section 182 guidance issued by the Secretary of 

State requires that the policy is kept under review and revisions 
made as appropriate. 

 
1.4 Since publication of the current Statement of Licensing Policy, 

there has been much national discussion regarding the links 
between alcohol misuses and delivering improved public health.  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 
  

1.5 At the meeting of the full Licensing Committee on 17 July 2014 it 
was recommended that officers be tasked with reviewing the 
statement of policy in light of the public health concerns. 

 
1.6 Par
[...]
 appropriate conditions for premises licences and club 
registration certificates that are consistent with the operating schedule. 
 
The Council will seek to integrate the Licensing function with its various other 
strategies and policies to promote  the licensing objectives through utilising the 
collaborative and partnership working arrangements and networks that engage with 
responsible authorities, other parties and other key stakeholders. 
 

17. MONITORING OF LICENSING FUNCTION  

 
The police, fire authority and other responsible authorities will be encouraged to report 
to the Council annually on the operation of the licensing function. 
 
The Director (Neighbourhood Services) will report annually to the Licensing 
Committee on the licensing function. 

18. MISCELLANEOUS AND SUPPLEMENTARY 

Promotion of other strategies 

 
The Council will monitor the impact of licensing in relation to the National Alcohol 
Harm Reduction Strategy, in particular the effect of alcohol misuse on health, crime 
and public disorder, productivity at work, family and social networks. 
 
This Statement of Licensing Policy contributes to the Councils Public Health role and 
supports the Councils Health and Wellbeing strategy 2013 -18. 
 
Arrangements have been made for licensing committees to receive, when appropriate, 
information on the needs of the local tourist economy. 
 
The council will keep the licensing committee apprised of the employment situation in 
the area and the need for new investment and employment where appropriate.  
 
The licensing authority will report to Hertfordshire County Council with regard to the 
need to disperse people from town centres in order to avoid concentrations of people 
which can produce nuisance and disorder. 
 
The Race Relations Act 1976 as amended obliges public authorities to have due 
regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination and to promote equality of 
opportunity and good relations between persons of different racial g
[...]
ts, wider Public Health concerns 
arising from alcohol abuse were far too significant to ignore.  Members agreed to 
consider information from Public Health bodies as appropriate, providing it could be 
shown to relate to the particular application before them. 

Page 44



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC FUNDRAISING ASSOCIATIONS 
(PFRA) RESPONSE TO SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS TO DRAFT 
SITE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To inform the members of the Licensing Committee about the 
details of discussion undertaken with the PFRA regarding a site 
management agreements for East Herts District. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) Members make recommendations regarding proposed 
changes to the draft site management agreement.  

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Charity cash collections on the street need a licence from the 

council (or the police in London) under The Police, Factories, etc. 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916.  

 
1.2 However, an issue arises when determining whether face-to-face 

Direct Debit street fundraising is covered by this Act.  
 
1.3 The 1916 Act (section 5 – the only bit that is still in force) very 

clearly states a licence is required for a collection of money. The 
Act says that a licence is required in order to “collect money or sell 
articles for the benefit of charitable or other purposes” (s5.1). 
Direct Debits are not considered to be money in law; they are 
‘promises of money’ at a later date.  

 
1.4 Face-to-face collections conducted door-to-door by visiting 

householders is covered by a completely different act, the House-
to-House Collections Act 1939. Unlike the 1916 Act, the 1939 Act 
is generally held to cover face-to-face Direct Debit fundraising 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



 
  

because it states that a licence is required for the collection of 
‘money or other property’. 

 
1.5 This lack of regulation of Direct Debit collections causes a number 

of issues for the council. Despite an authority having a policy 
regarding cash collections, which may dictate the locations and 
numbers of collectors, and issuing permits accordingly Direct 
Debit collectors can turn up without notice. 

 
1.6 This leads to increased complaints from members of the public 

using these areas, businesses who feel customers are avoiding 
certain areas and from the charity holding a legitimate cash 
collection. 

 
1.7 Some authorities have, with very limited success, tried to use the 

1916 Act to move direct debit collections on if they do not have 
permit but ultimately this is a bluff and there is no case law to 
back up this position. 

 
1.8 At East Herts we have been positively engaging with the Direct 

Debit collection sector so that we are able to have some control 
over the number of collectors within our Town centres. To do this 
we have encouraged them to consult us on dates and have 
issued permits similar to those we are required to issue for cash 
collections. However ultimately, if Direct Debit collectors choose 
not to do this, and just turn up, there is no recourse for the 
council. 

 
1.9 A report was put before the Licensing Committee on 20 

November 2014 regarding a draft site management from the 
PFRA. The Licensing Committee made a number of 
recommendations and officers took these back to the PFRA and 
the report that follows details the response.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The two suggestions that came out of the November meeting of 

the Licensing Committee were: 
 

• to remove Maidenhead Street from the Hertford SMA due in 
part to the redevelopment of the area; 

• that the South side of Ware High Street be excluded from the 
Ware SMA due to the narrow pavement. 

 

Page 46



 
  

2.2 The PFRA Outreach Officer has taken the suggestions back to 
the members of the PFRA and the responses are bel
[...]
ate themselves where the pavement narrowed for safety 
reasons and it may also discourage people to stop and talk to 
collectors for fear of blocking the pavement. The PFRA rule book 
requires its member’s collectors to not ‘obstruct’ the public and it 

Page 47



 
  

is likely that this rule would be breached if collectors located 
themselves on the narrower part of the High Street. In those 
circumstances the PFRA could take action. 
 

2.10 Areas on the North side of the High Street have also been 
identified as being narrow, in particular the area on the corner of 
Church Street where vehicles enter from the High Street. 

 

2.11 The PFRA members have suggested that a revised plan could be 
used for the Ware SMA with the narrow areas excluded from the 
agreement so that they cannot be used by collectors. 

 
3.0 Officers observations 
 
3.1 As previously detailed to the Licensing Committee the authority 

currently has no control of the number and location of direct debt 
fundraisers. 

 
3.2 If Members wish to exclude Maidenhead Street permanently from 

the Hertford SMA then it is unlikely that the PFRA will be willing to 
sign an SMA. If Maidenhead Street is to be excluded from the 
Hertford SMA during redevelopment work when will the dates to 
be excluded from the SMA be known? 

 
3.3 Are Members happy to include the South side of Ware High Street 

in the Ware SMA? If the answer is yes then Officers would be 
willing to visit Ware High Street with the Members that have 
expressed concerns regarding the pavement widths to identify 
those areas that should be excluded. If Members wish to exclude 
the South side of Ware High Street completely then it is unlikely 
that the PFRA will be willing to sign an SMA. 

 
4.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
4.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

 
Background Papers 
http://www.pfra.org.uk/ 
 
Contact Member: Council
[...]
request the organisation to collect a 

payment, confirmation of the amount and date will be given to you at the time of 

the request.  

• If an error is made in the payment of your Direct Debit, by the organisation or your 

bank or building society, you are entitled to a full and immediate refund of the 

amount paid from your bank or building society.  

o If you receive a refund you are not entitled to, you must pay it back when 

the organisation asks you to.  

• You can cancel a Direct Debit at any time by simply contacting your bank or 

building society. Written confirmation may be required. Please also notify the 

organisation.  

 
 

Page 60



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 
LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 4 OF 2014 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To update Members on activity in the licensing department re: 
 

• Processing licences, 

• Enforcement activity, and 

• Other implementation of the Service Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report presents data by full quarters on processing and 

enforcement data, and Licensing Sub Committee involvement, on 
licences, notices, and permits, and applications including  

 

• Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003,  

• Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,  

• Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators. 
 
1.2 This report also records developments in the service that 

implement the Service Plan. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 See Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for performance data for 

quarter 4 of 2014: 1 October – 31 December 2014.  This contains 
the numbers of applications or notices received, and totals of 
current licences. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



 
  

2.2 During this quarter the enforcement team have undertaken 90 
actions which are divided betw
[...]
 Machines 1 

  

 
 

Page 67



 
  

TAXIS 
 

New Dual Drivers 1 

Renewed Dual Drivers 80 

Other (amendment to existing driver records etc) 5 

  

New Private Hire Drivers 7 

Renewed Private Hire Drivers 12 

Cancelled/Surrendered/Lapsed 2 

Other (amendment to existing driver records etc) 0 

 

New Private Hire Operators 1 

Renewed Private Hire Operators 8 

Cancelled/Surrendered/Lapsed 0 

Other (amendment, reissue of documents etc) 1 

 

New Hackney Carriage Vehicles 3 

Renewed Hackney Carriage Vehicles 62 

Cancelled/Surrendered 1 

Change of vehicle 14 

Other (amendment, reissue of plate etc) 6 

 

New Private Hire Vehicles 4 

Renewed Private Hire Vehicles 12 

Cancelled/Surrendered/Lapsed 2 

Change of vehicle 3 

Other (amendment, reissue of plate etc) 1 

 
TOTAL NUMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS  

BETWEEN 01 JULY 2014 and 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Premises Licences 2 

 
TOTAL NUMBERS OF LICENCES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014     

Premises Licences 506 

Club Premises Certificates 39 

Personal Licences 1536 

Dual Driver 293 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles 259 

Private Hire Drivers 55 

Private Hire Vehicles 49 

Private Hire Operators 27 

 

Page 68



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2015 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 
ENVIRONMENT   
 

 ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB–COMMITTEE 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: All. 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• Members have asked for details of attendances at Licensing 
Sub-Committees including Members attending as observers.  
This was in order to show work was being shared equally.  
These are detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

(A) The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Members of Licensing Sub–Committees are drawn from the 

Council’s Licensing Committee.  These Members are required to 
complete appropriate training and attend meetings before serving 
on Licensing Sub–Committees. 
[...]
ce needed (training is consider to be essential 
before Members are selected for a Licensing Sub–Committee hearing). 
* Attendance needed at Licensing Sub–Committee to gain experience 
as an observer (this is considered to be a preferred prerequisite before 
Members are selected for a Licensing Sub–Committee hearing). 

 

Licensing Committee Members attending as Members of Sub–Committee 

Members Total From 14 May 2014   

Ashley W          

Ballam P 1 03/10        

Bedford  E 

 
2 12/09 12/02       

 

Beeching R 2 14/10 12/02       

Buckmaster E 4 03/10 12/02 20/03      

Cheswright R 1 30/07        

Cutting G 1 12/09        

Crofton K 1         

Hone D 3 16/06 14/10 20/03      

Jones J 5 16/06 04/07 30/07 03/10 23/01    

McMullen M 4 04/07 11/07 23/01      

Ruffles P 3 30/07 14/10 23/01      

Taylor J 3 04/07 11/07 20/03      

Warman A 2 16/06 12/09       

Wrangles B          

 

Andrews D          

Newman M          

Warnell K          

 
  

Page 73



  

Licensing Committee Members attending as Observer 

Members Total From 14 May 2014 

Ashley W          

Ballam P 3 16/06 04/07 23/01      

Bedford E          

Beeching R 3 16/06 30/07 23/01      

Buckmaster E           

Cheswright R          

Cutting G 1 30/07        

Crofton K          

D Hone          

Jones J 1 12/02        

McMullen M 1 30/07        

Ruffles P 4 16/06 04/07 12/09 03/10     

Taylor J          

Warman A          

Wrangles B          

 

Substitutes:  

Andrews D 2 04/07 30/07       

Newman M          

Warnell K          

 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 23 January and 12 February 2015
	Minutes - 12 February 2015.doc

	6 Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy - ERPA (implications)
	Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy - ERPB (policy document)

	7 Consideration of Public Fundraising Associations (PFRA) Response to Suggested Amendments to Draft Site Management Agreement
	Public Fundraising Regulartory Association - ERPA (implications)
	Public Fundraising Regulatory Association - ERPB (draft SMA amended)_opt

	8 Licensing Activity Œ Quarter 4 of 2014
	Licensing Activity Quarter 4 (October - December 2014) - ERPA (implications)
	Licensing Activity Quarter 4 (October - December 2014) - ERPB (Q4 data)

	9 Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee - ERPA (implications)
	Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee - ERPB (Attendance)




Minutes of the meeting

LIC

LIC
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 26 MARCH
2015, AT 4.30 PM
PRESENT:

R Beeching (Chairman).
Councillors P Ballam, K Crofton, J Jones and
M McMullen.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Lorraine Blackburn
Robin Clark

Oliver Rawlings

624

- Democratic
Services Officer
- Licensing
Enforcement and
Community Safety
Manager
- Senior Specialist
Licensing Officer

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of
Councillors D Andrews, W Ashley, E Bedford, E
Buckmaster, Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, Mrs D Hone, P
Ruffles, J Taylor and K Warnell.

625

MINUTES – 20 NOVEMBER 2014
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 20 November 2014 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

626

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of
three held during the civic year. He was very
disappointed to see so few Members in attendance and
commented that the meeting could well have been
inquorate when there was important business to discuss.
643

LIC

LIC
Members voiced their concerns that so many Members
had submitted apologies.

627

LICENSING SUB–COMMITTEE – 23 JANUARY AND 12
FEBRUARY 2015
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing
Sub–Committee meetings held on 23 January and
12 February 2015, be received.

628

DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a
report that presented Members with a draft revised
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act
2003. The Chairman stated that the Policy was an
excellent piece of work and thanked the Officer for the
report which covered everything that the Committee had
been working on for the last year and which would make
an enormous change to East Herts.
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer provided a
summary of the key changes, the detail of which was set
out in the report. The Chairman was pleased to see the
impact of licensing on public health detailed in the policy.
He referred to the funding which would shortly become
available from Hertfordshire County Council to support
public health initiatives including any analytical research
needed for the licensing function.
Councillor J Jones stated that the information contained in
the paragraph “About East Herts” should contain a
preamble regarding the date, e.g. “as of” as the statistical
information would soon become out of date. This was
supported. Members also suggested that the word
“blight” be removed from the Policy Approach statement
(paragraph 7). This was also supported.
Councillor J Jones referred to the proliferation of outdoor
tables at locations throughout the District and how this
obstructed pavements. The Senior Specialist Licensing
644

LIC

LIC
Officer explained that Hertfordshire County Council had
been contacted and asked for a copy of those businesses
who had applied for and been granted permission to
locate tables outside on pavements, but that they had not
provided this information. The Senior Specialist Licensing
Officer said that East Herts had approached the County
Council regarding taking over the granting of pavement
licences. County Council had agreed in principle to
signing an agency agreement to that affect. Members
supported a suggestion that Officers continued to pursue
the agency agreement with Hertfordshire County Council
to take on the responsibility of licensing those businesses
requesting and/or having outdoor tables.
Members debated the issue of charging for preapplication advice. The Senior Specialist Licensing
Officer stated that this was in line with what other services
were doing including planning and trading standards.
This was being investigated.
The Chairman referred to the paragraph on “Creating
Family Friendly Town Centres”. Members supported the
suggestion that Buntingford (High Street, Church Street)
and Sawbridgeworth (Bell Street, London Road and
Knight Street) be included in the policy. This was
supported.
In response to a query by Councillor K Crofton regarding
noise nuisance and enforcement, Officers advised that
action was taken appropriate to relevant legislation and
Government guidance to secure compliance. Officers
advised that the revised policy addressed the issue in
terms explaining to applicants what steps may be
expected, for example sound proofing their buildings.
The Senior Special Licensing Officer advised that he
hoped the revised policy would provide the guidance to
encourage responsible operators into the District.
The Chairman referred to tourism in the District and how
more needed to be done to encourage this.

645

LIC

LIC
In response to a query from Councillor K Crofton, the
Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that the
document would be sent out for consultation with key
stakeholders to ensure that the Policy was robust, before
being submitted to Council for approval on 29 July 2015.
In response to a query from Councillor P Ballam, the
Senior Specialist Licensing Officer assured Members that
the consultation document would be widely available both
online and hard copies for those without internet access.
The Committee gave their wholehearted support to the
revised Licensing Policy and asked Officers to continue to
work with Hertfordshire County Council regarding the
District taking on responsibility for pavement licensing.
RESOLVED – that (A) the amended Licensing
Policy be supported for the purposes of
consultation; and
(B) Officers work with Hertfordshire County
Council with regard to the District taking on
responsibility for pavement licences.

629

CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC FUNDRAISING
ASSOCIATIONS (PFRA) RESPONSE TO SUGGESTED
AMENDMENTS TO DRAFT SITE MANAGEMENT
AGREEMENT
The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a
report informing Members of the Licensing Committee
about the details of discussion undertaken with the Public
Fundraising Associations (PFRA) regarding site
management agreements for East Herts District.
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer advised that there
was no legislation to control direct debit collections.
Members agreed that Maidenhead Street be excluded
from the Hertford Site Management Agreement (SMA)
during redevelopment and that the South Side of Ware
646

LIC

LIC
High Street be included in the Ware SMA. Members also
agreed that Officers visit Ware High Street with Members
who had expressed concerns.
The Committee received the report.
RESOLVED – that (A) Maidenhead Street be
excluded from the Hertford Site Management
Agreement (SMA) during redevelopment; and
(B) the South Side of Ware High Street be
included in the Ware SMA and that Officers visit
Ware High Street with Members who had
expressed concerns.

630

LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 4 OF 2014
The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a
report providing an update on processing licences,
enforcement activity and the implementation of the
Service Plan for Quarter 4 of 2014.
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer asked Members to
note that the total number of Licensing Sub–Committee
hearings was up to 31 December 2014 and not as shown.
He stated that some licensing procedures had been
changed in order to achieve a speedier response, e.g.
documentation needed from garages now amended so
that the responsible individual could submit this
information.
The Committee received the report.
RESOLVED – that the report be received.

631

ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
The Executive Member for Community Safety and
Environment submitted a report detailing Members’
attendance at Licensing Sub–Committees including those
attending as observers.
647

LIC

LIC

The Committee received the report.
RESOLVED – that the report be received.
632

VOTE OF THANKS
The Chairman thanked Officers and Members for their
ongoing support of the Licensing function. He said that
he had enjoyed his role as Chairman and again thanked
the Officers for updating the Licensing Policy adding that
this would provide both the District and applicants with
definitive guidance.

The meeting closed at 5.40 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

648

